RESOLUTION – Authorizing the Grant of Public Monies to a Government Entity.

WHEREAS, NRS 244.1505 provides that a Board of County Commissioners may expend money for any purpose which will provide a substantial benefit to the inhabitants of the County and that a board may make a grant of money to a nonprofit organization created for religious, charitable or educational purposes or to a governmental entity to be expended for a selected purpose; and

WHEREAS, The Board of County Commissioners of Washoe County, upon the recommendation of Commissioner Kitty Jung for District 3, has determined that \$8,400.00 will be granted to the Washoe County Sheriff's Office, Patrol Division -- a government entity -- for the purpose of purchasing a Stalker Rotatable Speed Alert Monitor (SAM-R) Trailer to be utilized along Sun Valley Boulevard and, subsequently, any areas within Washoe County; and

WHEREAS, This device includes a rotating speed display to visually display drivers' real-time speeds compared to the speed limit, which can be effective in reducing speeds and increasing awareness of local speed limits; and

WHEREAS, The collection of traffic statistics and data will allow the Sheriff's Office to deploy patrol officers more effectively to deal with speed issues; now, therefore, be it

RESOLVED, By the Board of Commissioners of Washoe County that:

- 1. The Board hereby grants to the Washoe County Sheriff's Office, Patrol Division, a grant for fiscal year 2021-2022 in the amount of \$8,400.00
- 2. The Board finds that in making this grant a substantial benefit will be provided to the residents in Washoe County by meeting the needs of our growing community.
- 3. The funds shall not be used to purchase tickets to special events.

ADOPTED this 21 st day of June, 2022.	
ATTEST:	Vaughn Hartung, Chair Washoe County Commission
County Clerk	